+/- 12 percent. With respect to currency risks, the investment portfolios are nearly 100 percent currency hedged, and changes in exchanges rates will

only affect the expected result for 2009 to a minor extent.

The stress tests have been done for all investment profiles and the effects of each stress test reduce or increase the expected return for each profile.

For the negative stress tests (equities down, interest up and property down) the return in some individual profiles fall under the guarantee. The buffer

situation for each contract will then determine how much equity capital the company will possibly have to use if the return stays at this level for 2009.

Beyond the need for utilising equity capital to cover returns below the guarantee, it is changes in the profit sharing for paid-up policies and for the

profiles with old individual contracts, as well as returns and interest expenses in the company portfolio that affect the expected result for 2009 to the

greatest extent.

The stresses were applied individually. If several of the negative stress tests were to occur simultaneously, the negative effect would be greater than

simply the sum of the two individual effects alone.

STOREBRAND LIVSFORSIKRING group

Effects on revenues

NOK million

Equities -20% -2 926

Equities +20% 2 926

Interest -1.5% 11 566

Interest +1.5% -10 331

Property -12% -3 444

Property +12% 3 444

Numbers of Storebrand Livsforsikring Group includes Storebrand Livsforsikring AS and SPP, other subsidiaries is not included.

In the note, the effect on SPP Livförsäkring’s financial result (excluding sharing of the return) is shown for some selected market changes based upon the

company’s financial positions and actions as per 31 December 2008. Because it is market changes that are shown in the note above, the dynamic risk

management will not affect the outcome. If it is assumed that the market changes will occur over a period of time, then the dynamic risk management

would reduce the effect of the negative outcomes and reinforce the positive.